
i

JOINT HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE (HBC) AGENDA

Membership: Councillor Carter (Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Blackett (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors (EHDC) 
Noble, Onslow, Saunders and Thomas

Councillors (HBC) 
Buckley, Hart, Patrick, Satchwell and 
Shimbart 

The business to be transacted is set out below: 

Jo Barden-Hernandez
Solicitor to the Council

13 October 2015

Contact Officer: Mark Gregory (HBC)/James Harris (EHDC) 023 92446232/01730 234098
Email:  mark.gregory@havant.gov.uk/James.harris@easthants.gov.uk

Page
PART 1 (Items open for public attendance)

1 Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

2 Chairman's Announcements  

3 Minutes  

Meeting: Joint Human Resources Committee

Date: Wednesday 21 October 2015

Time: 4.00 pm

Venue: Hollybank Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hants PO9 2AX



ii

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2015.

4 Councillor Development Strategy  1 - 44

5 Councillor Competency Framework  45 - 84

6 Shared Parental Leave  85 - 96

7 Induction and Probation  97 - 112



iii

GENERAL INFORMATION

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231
Internet

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant 
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk

Public Attendance and Participation

Members of the public are welcome to attend the Public Service Plaza and 
observe the meetings. Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to 
make deputations on matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this 
procedure and for further information please get in touch with the contact 
officer for this agenda. 

Disabled Access

The Public Service Plaza has full access and facilities for the disabled.

Emergency Procedure

Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits 
which are clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will 
sound.

PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY.

DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO

No Smoking Policy

The Public Service Plaza operates a strict No Smoking policy in all of its 
offices, corridors, meeting rooms and toilets. 

Parking

Pay and display car parking is available in the Leisure Centre car park 
opposite the Plaza.

http://www.havant.gov.uk/


iv



NON EXEMPT           

             

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL & 
HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL  

Joint HR Committee 21st October 2015

Councillor Development Strategy
Caroline Tickner, Service Manager (HR)

FOR INFORMATION

Portfolio: Governance & Logistics: Councillor Wilson (HBC) & 
                 Deputy Leader and Property and Contracts Councillor Millard (EHDC)

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 Councillor development is seen as important to help elected Councillors fulfil their 
roles and contribute to the delivery of the Council’s strategic priorities, objectives 
and aims.

1.2 This report provides Joint HR Committee with detail of a Councillor Development 
Strategy which has been drafted to set out the Council’s position on Councillor 
Development.  This strategy aims to provide a clear framework for Councillor 
development based on individual and organisational needs.

2.0 Recommendation 

RECOMMENDED

2.1 That the members of Joint HR Committee are asked to: 

a) note the content of the report and the attached Councillor Development 
Strategy for use across both Councils.

3.0 Summary 

3.1 There have been many changes to local government over the past few years and 
these changes are set to continue. The Council recognises that it will be judged 
on how it responds to these changes and how effectively it delivers its services. 

3.2 Against this background, the Council has identified Councillor development and 
training as a key priority to enable Councillors to maximise their ability and 
capacity in a modern political structure. 

3.3 The draft strategy attached at Appendix A (EHDC) and Appendix B (HBC) of this 
report outline the strategic approach the Council will take to training and 



development. This strategy is a key element of the Council’s support 
arrangements for Councillors. 

4.0 Subject of Report 

4.1 Training and development applies to all Councillors, even those that have been a 
Councillor for a considerable period of time. Continuous development is key as 
all Councillors have a duty to the Council and to their electorate to learn new 
skills in line with the ongoing changes in local government.

4.2 This Strategy aims to ensure all Councillors have the necessary skills to conduct 
their roles effectively detailing how development needs will be identified and the 
type of training available to Councillors. 

4.3 In addition the strategy also details the role descriptions for a variety of Councillor 
roles. These role descriptions clearly set out the Council’s expectations of 
Councillors undertaking these roles. In addition to this, the role descriptions also 
reinforce the requirement for Councillors to undertake appropriate training and 
professional development appropriate to the role.

4.4 Implementation of a Councillor Development strategy will confirm the Council’s 
commitment to Councillor development. HR are also in the process of developing 
an interactive web brochure which will be available on the ‘modern gov’ website 
from early next year. This will enable all Councillors to access the various 
documents to support development in an easy to find way.

5.0 Implications 

5.1 Resources: 

There are no resource implications for JHR Committee members. The cost of the 
training plans will be met from existing budgets.

5.2 Legal:

There are no legal implications associated with the implementation of this 
strategy.

5.3 Strategy: 

The implementation of a Councillor Development Strategy aims to ensure that 
Councillors fulfil their roles and contribute to the delivery of the 
[...]
 development will be delivered through methods which ensure 
equality of access and taking into account different learning styles.

 The Council will recognise that Councillors may have transferable skills which 
can be utilised in the Council to help them perform their Council role.

3. Aims

3.1 The Councillor development strategy aims to:

 Create a clear framework for Councillor development based upon individual 
and organisational needs.

 Ensure all Councillors have the necessary skills at the required level to conduct 
their roles effectively.

 Ensure Councillors have the skills and knowledge needed to oversee the 
delivery of high quality public services through their community leadership 
roles.

 Ensure Councillors feel confident to undertake their roles.

 Ensure Councillors are fully aware of their responsibilities and accountabilities 
to deliver good governance.



3

 Support the continued development of Councillors to prepare them for roles 
they may fill in the future.

 Attract and retain high calibre Councillors.

 Provide all Councillors with the opportunity for development.

4. Identifying Councillor Development Needs 

4.1 Each year a Councillor Development Programme will be created which will be 
tailored to the priority skills and knowledge areas that are identified from the 
following avenues:  

 
a) Councillor Needs Analysis – Councillor participation to identify development 

needs will be key. Councillors will be expected to complete a Councillor Needs 
Analysis form which will provide Councillors with an opportunity to identify their 
specific training needs. 

In addition to this, an opportunity will be made available for Councillors to meet 
on a one to one basis with the Leader/Deputy Leader or a Cabinet Member to 
discuss their personal development. This will also provide each Councillor with 
an opportunity to discuss their future aspirations in order for development 
activity to be put in place which will support this.

Councillo
[...]
 have transferable skills which 
can be utilised in the Council to help them perform their Council role.

3. Aims

3.1 The Councillor development strategy aims to:

 Create a clear framework for Councillor development based upon individual 
and organisational needs.

 Ensure all Councillors have the necessary skills at the required level to conduct 
their roles effectively.

 Ensure Councillors have the skills and knowledge needed to oversee the 
delivery of high quality public services through their community leadership 
roles.

 Ensure Councillors feel confident to undertake their roles.



3

 Ensure Councillors are fully aware of their responsibilities and accountabilities 
to deliver good governance.

 Support the continued development of Councillors to prepare them for roles 
they may fill in the future.

 Attract and retain high calibre Councillors.

 Provide all Councillors with the opportunity for development.

4. Identifying Councillor Development Needs 

4.1 Each year a Councillor Development Programme will be created which will be 
tailored to the priority skills and knowledge areas that are identified from the 
following avenues:  

 
a) Councillor Needs Analysis – Councillor participation to identify development 

needs will be key. Councillors will be expected to complete a Councillor Needs 
Analysis form which will provide Councillors with an opportunity to identify their 
specific training needs. 

In addition to this, an opportunity will be made available for Councillors to meet 
on a one to one basis with the Leader/Deputy Leader or a Cabinet Member to 
discuss their personal development. This will also provide each Councillor with 
an opportunity to discuss their future aspirations in order for development 
activity to be put in place which will support this.

Councillors will be expected to take responsibility for their own personal 
development and maintain appropriate knowledge/skill levels to ensure that 
they are able to conduct their roles 
[...]
th 

employees of the Council
 To promote and support adherence to the Havant Borough Council Councillor 

Code of Conduct, the Councillor / Officer Protocol and the highest standards of 
behaviour expected in public life

 To promote and participate in Councillor development.

The Deputy Leader of the Opposition will assist the Leader of the Opposition in 
discharging the above duties and in the absence of the Leader of the Opposition, the 
Deputy Leader of the Opposition will assume responsibility.

These duties and responsibilities are in addition to those detailed in the role 
description for an Elected Councillor.





NON EXEMPT           

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL & 
HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL  

Joint HR Committee 21st October 2015

Councillor Competency Framework
Caroline Tickner, Service Manager (HR)

FOR INFORMATION

Portfolio: Governance & Logistics: Councillor Wilson (HBC) & 
                 Deputy Leader and Property and Contracts Councillor Millard (EHDC)

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 This reports provides Joint HR Committee with an overview of the Councillor 
Competency Framework which has been developed specifically for each Council.  

1.2 This framework has been developed to describe the key Councillor behaviours 
which will improve organisational performance and enhance the delivery of 
Councillor roles in the Community.

2.0 Recommendation 

RECOMMENDED

2.1 That the members of Joint HR Committee are asked to: 

a) note the content of the report and the attached Councillor Competency 
Framework for use by all Councillors across both Councils.

3.0 Introduction

3.1 Competencies are defined as the behaviours which leaders need to have or 
acquire to perform well at work. Competencies therefore describe the behaviours 
that lie behind competent performance.  A competency framework is a structure 
that sets out and defines each individual competency.

3.2 The concept of competency frameworks emerged during the early 1980’s as a 
response to the 
[...]
mework outlines six competencies which have 
been identified as key Councillor behaviours. These behaviours are:

 Local Leadership
 Partnership Working
 Communication Skills 
 Political Understanding
 Policy Development
 Regulation & Monitoring


Each competency within the framework consists of a definition, positive and 
negative indicators and a self reflective learning exercise. Further detail can be 
found at Appendix A (EHDC Councillor Competency Framework) and Appendix 
B (HBC Councillor Competency Framework).

5.0 Implications

Financial 

5.1 There are no financial implications to report with this item. The cost of any 
training for the roll out of this framework will be met from existing training 
budgets.



Legal

5.2 There are no legal implications associated with this report.

Strategy

5.3 The Councillor Competency Framework aims to enhance organisational 
performance and the delivery of the strategy at each Council.  

 
Customer access

5.4 None to report.

Risks

5.5 None to report.

Communications/Public Relations

5.6 There will need to be an internal communications campaign to raise awareness 
and understanding of the Councillor competency framework.  It is envisaged that 
Cabinet will lead on this process.

East Hampshire/Havant

5.7 None to report.

6.0 Links to other projects

6.1 None to report. 

7.0 Conclusions

7.1 Describing the Councillor behaviours that are expected provides a common 
language for what is acceptable and what is not. Having a Councillor competency 
framework in place will enable Councillors to be the most effective that they can 
be in their roles. This in turn will enhance the role of Councillors in the community 
and the contribution made to organisational performance. 

8.0 Recommendations

8.1 For Joint HR Committee to note the content of the report and the attached 
Councillor Competency Framework for use by all Councillors.

Background papers used in the production of the report (national/regional/ internal 
repor
[...]
                                                                                 
proposed Shared Parental Leave Procedure which has been drafted for 
use across East Hampshire District Council (EHDC) and Havant Borough 
Council (HBC).

1.2       This procedure will ensure that there is an agreed approach to shared                                                                                  
parental leave which has been drafted to comply with statutory 
legislation.

2.0       Recommendation

          RECOMMENDED

2.1 That the members of Joint HR Committee are asked to: 

a) approve the attached Shared Parental Leave Procedure for use across 
both Councils.

3.0      Introduction

3.1 In April 2015 the coalition government introduced new legislation to allow parents 
to share the time that they care for their children.  This covered children born on 
or after the 5th April 2015 and applied to all parents of children including those 
who were adopted or born through surrogacy. 



3.2 In summary, the new rules allow parents to share the time they have off work to 
care for children who are born or placed for adoption on or after the 5th April 
2015. The maximum amount of time that can be shared is 12 months and this is 
what the new legislation calls Shared Parental Leave. To support parents 
financially, the new legislation affords the provision of Shared Parental Pay. 

3.3 This paper highlights the key aspects of the new legislation and proposes the 
adoption of the new policy to comply with the changes in legislation. 

4.0      Subject of the report

4.1 The attached policy at Appendix A has been developed to support staff with the 
process for determining eligibility and to provide an understanding of how the 
rules work in practice. 

4.2 The procedure aims to ensure that all requests for Shared Parental Leave are 
dealt with in a reasonable manner and with sufficient information to ensure the 
Council can respond.

4.3 This procedure applies to all employees who meet the eligibility criteria.  

To be eligible for Shared Parental Leave, the child's mother or the adoptive 
parent must be eligible for maternity leave or pay, maternity allowance or 
adoption leave or pay.

4.4 Employees who wish to take Shared Parental Leave must:

 have at least 26 weeks continuous service  by the end of the 15th week 
before the due date (or by the date you are notified of a match for adoption),

 still be employed by the council when they take Shared Parental Leave,
 have (or are expected to have) parental responsibility for the child, and 

provide the correct notice, including a declaration that their partner meets the 
employment and income requirements for Shared Parental Pay.

4.5 Employees may be eligible for Shared Parental Pay during a period of Shared 
Parental Leave if:

 they qualify for Statutory Maternity Pay, or Statutory Adoption Pay, or
 they qualify for Statutory Paternity Pay and their partner qualifies for Statutory 

Maternity Pay, or Statutory Adoption Pay 

4.6 If employees are eligible for Shared Parental Leave they can take the leave 
together or at different times. They may request Shared Parental Leave in 
continuous or discontinuous periods. A continuous period would be where they 
take the Shared Parental Leave in a fixed block of, for example, one month. A 
discontinuous period would be where they ask to take the leave in shorter blocks, 
so for example, ask to take every other week off over a period of eight weeks.

4.7 The circumstances for each individual are varied and the eligibility criteria and 
notification requirements are complex.  As such, the HR team will be trained in 
the practical application of this policy to ensure individual support and guidance 
can be offered to staff who wish to explore the procedure.  



5.0 Implications

Financial 

5.1 As an employer, you can usually reclaim 92% of employees’ Statutory Maternity 
(SMP), Paternity, Adoption and Shared Parental Pay.  

As such, t
[...]
SPL (provided you give at least 8 weeks' 
notice)

 ask for a single period of leave to become discontinuous or vice versa
 cancel completely or vary the amount of leave requested (provided you give at 

least 8 weeks' notice)

6.7 Cancelling the decision to end maternity or adoption leave

In certain circumstances the mother or adopter may be able to change the decision 
to end maternity or adoption leave early provided the planned end date has not 
already passed and she has not already returned to work.

These circumstances are where:

 you find out during the 8 week notice period that neither partner is eligible for 
SPL or ShPP

 the mother or adopter's partner has died, or
 the mother gave notice before the birth and then tells her employer less than 6 

weeks after the birth.

7 SHARED PARENTAL LEAVE IN TOUCH DAYS (SPLIT)

7.1 You and your partner can work for up to 20 days each during SPL. These days 
are known as SPLIT days and may be taken in addition to the 10 Keeping in 
Touch days already available if you are taking maternity or adoption leave. 



7.2 There is no obligation for you to work, or for us to offer you any SPLIT days but 
where such days are agreed, payment will be agreed in advance and provided 
you do not work more than the maximum, your entitlement to ShPP will be 
unaffected.

8 Related Procedures 
 Maternity Procedures
 Adoption Leave
 Paternity Leave
 Time off for Dependants
 Parental Leave





NON EXEMPT           
        

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL &
HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL  

Joint HR Committee 21st October 2015

Induction and Probation Procedure
Reportof: Michelle Wakefield, 
                 HR Business Partner

FOR DECISION 

Portfolio: Governance & Logistics: Councillor Wilson (HBC) & 
                 Deputy Leader and Property and Contracts Councillor Millard (EHDC)

Key Decision: No 

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report provides an overview of the proposed Induction and Probation 
Procedure which has been drafted for use across East Hampshire District 
Council (EHDC) and Havant Borough Council (HBC)..  

1.2 This procedure has been designed to ensure that there is an agreed approach to 
both induction and probation processes.

2.0 Recommendation 

RECOMMENDED

2.1 That the members of Joint HR Committee are asked to: 

a) approve the attached Induction and Probation Procedure for use across both 
Councils.

3.0 Introduction

3.1 Both Councils currently have different approaches to managing probation for new 
members of staff.   In summary, EHDC has a ‘Short Capability Procedure (Staff 
on Probation)’ document which details the EHDC approach to managing 
underperformance/poor attendance for new employees.  HBC has a ‘Managing 
Probation Procedure’ which details the HBC approach.  

3.2 There is also an informal approach to induction content and delivery which is not 
commonly known by all recruiting managers and has evolved over time without 
being agreed by either employer.



3.3 The aim of the Induction and Probation Procedure is to draw together practices 
for both induction and probation.  This will ensure there are consistent practices 
in place so robust and fair  decisions can be  made regarding continuing 
employment.

4.0 Subject of the report

4.1 The attached procedure has been developed to primarily support line managers 
with the process for inducting new members of staff to each Council, and to set 
out the decision-making processes surrounding probation for line managers and 
new staff. 

4.2 The procedure aims to ensure that all new members of staff receive an 
appropriate induction into their role and that their performance is monitored. In 
addition this procedure aims to ensure that decisions made regarding probation 
are fair and proportionate taking into account all circumstances.

4.3 This procedure ensures that all members of staff beginning a new role are 
subject to a probation procedure.  This includes individuals who have transferred 
from another Lo
[...]
loyment induction with the HR 
Administration team member, access to e-learning and the Corporate Induction session.  The 
line manager is responsible for organising all other induction activity.

Section 5 – Probation Procedure

5.1 All employees will be subject to a probation period in a new role as follows;

 Permanent positions – 6 months

 Fixed term positions and secondments – equivalent to one quarter of the contract length.

5.2 The line manager will meet with the employee at the start of their first day to outline a plan for 
monitoring performance during their probation period.  This will include;

• Setting SMART targets for performance – using the appraisal process and setting 
targets proportionate to the remainder of the performance year.

• Dates of formal review meetings with the employee during the probation period.  The 
minimum interval is monthly.  There is no right for the employee to be accompanied by 
a representative to these meetings.  Notes of the meeting will be taken and kept by the 
line manager.

Where managers have concerns about the employee’s performance, conduct or attendance at 
any time during the probation period, Human Resources should be contacted to discuss 
appropriate action.

5.3 Where performance, conduct and attendance are satisfactory during the probation period, the 
following steps will apply;

Step 1: The line manager will arrange a meeting with the employee to take place six 
months from the employee’s start date (or at the planned end date of probation if 
the probation period is shorter than six months).

Step 2 The line manager will review the formal monthly meeting notes with the 
employee and confirm that all performance targets have been met and conduct 
and attendance have been satisfactory.

Step 3 The line manager and the employee may agree any further development actions 
where the line manager does not feel performance to date has been 
unsatisfactory and warrants action under 5.6 (see below).

Step 4 The 
[...]
 in delivering the service.

4.3 The line manager should set out an induction plan for the employee which will incorporate as a 
minimum;

First day:

 Employee meets the line manager at the start of their working day.
 Employee undertakes a Building Induction and receives and ID/access badge.
 Employee is given dates of one to one meetings with their line manager.
 Health & Safety instruction as required on the first day.

First week:

 Employee meets key contacts
 Employee meets with an HR Administration team member

First month:

 Employee attends a face to face Health and Safety Courses, plus any additional training as 
required for the role.

 Employee undertakes the e-learning mandatory course of the month.



HBC Induction and Probation Procedure
Final Draft Sept 2015

First three months;

 Employee attends a Corporate Induction session

4.4 The HR Administration team is responsible for organising the Building Induction, ID badge, 
mandatory Health & Safety course attendance, employment induction with the HR 
Administration team member, access to e-learning and the Corporate Induction session.  The 
line manager is responsible for organising all other induction activity.

Section 5 – Probation Procedure

5.1 All employees will be subject to a probation period in a new role as follows;

 Permanent positions – 6 months

 Fixed term positions and secondments – equivalent to one quarter of the contract length.

5.2 The line manager will meet with the employee at the start of their first day to outline a plan for 
monitoring performance during their probation period.  This will include;

• Setting SMART targets for performance – using the appraisal process and setting 
targets proportionate to the remainder of the performance year.

• Dates of formal review meetings with the employee during the probation period.  The 
minimum interval is monthly.  There is no right for the employee to be accompanied by 
a representative to these meetings.  Notes of the meeting wil

Minutes of the meeting


3
 JOINT HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE

21 October 2015

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL AND  HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Joint Human Resources Committee held on 21 October 2015

Present 

Councillor East Hampshire District Councillor Ken Carter (Chairman)

Councillors:  Mrs Blackett, Hart, Patrick, Onslow, Thomas and Shimbart

6 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Buckley, Noble, 
Saunders and Satchwell.

7 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman welcomed Angela Sturgess, Human Resources Advisor and 
Michelle Wakefield, Human Resources Business Partner to the meeting.

8 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Human Resources Committee held on 
3 June 2015 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

9 COUNCILLOR DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 

The Committee considered a report providing details of a Councillor 
Development Strategy which had been developed specifically for each Council. 
The strategies aimed to provide a clear framework for Councillor development 
based on individual and organisational needs. 

It was noted that Havant Borough Council had adopted its Councillor 
Development Strategy: the strategy for East Hampshire District Council would 
be considered by Cabinet on 5 November 2015. 

It was reported that an interactive brochure was being prepared which would 
enable Councillors to readily access the various documents relating to the 
strategies/councillor development. 

The Committee also received details of the Elearning Courses proposed to be 
offered to Councillors under these strategies and considered the best way to 
role out these strategies to Councillors.

RESOLVED that:



4
 JOINT HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE

21 October 2015

(a) the content of the report, and the Councillor Development Strategies be 
noted together with the proposed addition of Role Descriptions for the 
Chairman and members of the Joint Human Resources Committee;

 
(b) two joint training sessions be held to promote the Council Development 

Strategies: one session to be held during normal working hours and the 
other during the evening; and

(c) Elearning courses for Councillors to be tested by Cabinet 
Leads/Portfolio Holders and members of the Joint Human Resources 
Committee.

10 COUNCILLOR COMPETENCY FRAMEWORK 

The Committee considered a report setting out Councillor Competency 
Frameworks which had been developed specifically for each Council.

It was noted that Havant Borough Council had adopted its Councillor 
Competency Framework: the framework for East Hampshire District Council 
would be considered by Cabinet on 5 November 2015. 

The Committee considered the best way to role out the frameworks to 
Councillors.

RESOLVED that:

(a) the content of the report, and the Councillor Competency Frameworks be 
noted;

 
(b) two joint training sessions on the Councillor Competency Frameworks 

be held at the same time as the sessions to promote the Councillor 
Development Strategies (Minute 9/10/2015).

11 SHARED PARENTAL LEAVE 

The Committee considered a report setting out the proposed Parental Leave 
Procedure for East Hampshire District Council and Havant Borough Council.

RESOLVED that the Shared Parental Leave Procedure as submitted be 
approved.

12 INDUCTION AND PROBATION 



5

Joint Human Resources Committee (21.10.15)

The Committee considered a report setting out the proposed Induction and 
Probation Procedures for East Hampshire District Council and Havant Borough 
Council.

The Committee considered that the procedures should be amended to ensure 
fixed term positions and secondments were subject to a probation period within 
six months of commencing the position.

RESOLVED that the Induction and Probation Procedures as submitted be 
approved subject to the following amendment:

Paragraph 5.1 be amended to read:

“All employees will be subject to a probation period in a new role as 
follows;

• Permanent positions – 6 months

• Fixed term positions and secondments – equivalent to one 
quarter of the contract length or 6 months whichever is the 
shorter”

The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and concluded at 5.04 pm

……………………………..

Chairman


